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Summary of Minutes 
 

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

May 22, 2012 
 

6:00 p.m. 
 
Chairwoman Drawe called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 
 
  
MEMBERS PRESENT: Debbie Drawe (Chair), Karla Boyce (Vice Chair), Fred Ancello, Anthony Daniele, E. 

Daniel Quatro, Tony Micciche, Carrie M. Andrews (RMM), Cynthia Kaleh, Willie Joe 
Lightfoot, Jeffrey R. Adair (Ex-Officio) 

 
OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: Robert J. Colby, Mary Valerio 
 
ADMINISTRATION PRESENT:   Jerry J. Helfer (Asst. Co. Exec.), Scott M. Adair (CFO), Brett Granville (Law), Dr. 

Andrew Doniger (Dir. – Public Health Dept.), Paul Johnson (Planning and Dev.), 
Todd Spring (MCH) 

 
PUBLIC FORUM: There was one speaker. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: The minutes of April 24, 2012 were approved as submitted. 
 
PRESENTATION: 2013-2018 Capital Improvement Program 
   Paul A. Johnson, Associate Planner from the Planning and Development 
   Department presented the committee with an overview of the 2013-2018 
   Capital Improvement Program as it pertained to the Human Services 

   Committee.  A brief question and answer period followed.  
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 

(President Adair Voted on Item Number 12-0170) 
 

12-0170 - Young Citizens of the Year and Willie W. Lightfoot Youth Advocate of the Year 
Recommendations – President Jeffrey R. Adair 

 
MOVED by Legislator Boyce, SECONDED by Legislator Ancello. 
 

Legislator Lightfoot MOVED and Legislator Andrews SECONDED a Motion to 
Amend File No. 12-0170 to read as follows: 

 
“Young Citizens of the Year and Willie W. Lightfoot Youth Advocate of the Year 
Recommendations” 

 
To amend referral 12-0170 to remove all personal information of minors as follows: 

 
YOUTH CITIZEN OF THE YEAR (Ages 12 and Under) 
Madison Anderson, 272 Pinecrest Drive, Rochester, NY 14617 
Meaghan Gartland, 1121 Frawley Drive, Webster, NY 14580 
Sarah Geller, 115 Esplanade Drive, Rochester, NY 14610 
Jordan Haller, 947 Grismill Ridge, Webster, NY 14580 
Lauren Meyers, 1512 Chigwell Lane, Webster, NY 14580 
Travis Nau, 403 Webster Road, Webster, NY 14580 
Taylor Patane, 613 Adeline Drive, Webster, NY 14580 
Lucas Putnam, 19 Old Brook Trail, Honeoye Falls, NY 14472 
Ben Sousa, 2802 Rush Mendon Road, Honeoye Falls, NY 14472 
Jon Sousa, 2802 Rush Mendon Road, Honeoye Falls, NY 14472 
Ryan Woodhams, 5 Boggywhip Trail, Honeoye Falls, NY14472 
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YOUNG CITIZEN OF THE YEAR (Ages 13-15) 
Latricia Agee, 635 Affinity Lane, Rochester, NY 14616 
Katherine Boyce, 8 Surrey Hill Lane, Pittsford, NY 14534 
Kristina Bracaglia, 120 Stoney Lonesome Road, Honeoye Falls, NY 14472 
Katelyn Jenkins, 54 Tarwood Drive, Rochester, NY 14606 
Matt Kemp, 42 Potter Place, Fairport, NY 14450 
Sean Kenyon, 402 Bittersweet Lane, Webster, NY 14580 
Beth Martinez, 1560 East Main Street Apt. #2, Rochester, NY 14609 
Madison Mason, 472 Pineville Lane, Webster, NY 14580 
Bridgette Merriman, 154 Highledge Drive, Penfield, NY 14526 
Rebecca Murray, 76 Chippenham Drive, Penfield, NY 14526 
Jordan Paradise, 337 Chestnut Ridge Road, Rochester, NY 14624 
Nicholas Pizzarello, 84 Tioga Drive, Rochester, NY 14616 
Marianne Swan, 15 Bluefield Manor, Rochester, NY 14612 
Brianna Torrell, 19 Brass Castle, Webster, NY 14580 

 
YOUNG CITIZEN OF THE YEAR (Ages 16-21) 
Jacob Barkin, 8611 County Road 14, Ionia, NY 14475 
McKenzie Bestram, 1 Kitty Hawk Drive, Pittsford, NY 14534 
Danielle Bleier, 381 South Union Street, Spencerport, NY 14559 
Jena Bower, 48 Blue Pond, Scottsville, NY 14546 
Tim Copeland, 9 Surrey Hill Lane, Pittsford, NY 14534 
Christian James Cordaro, 392 Church Hill Drive, Rochester, NY 14616 
Julio Cruz Jr., 118 Fulton Avenue, Rochester, NY 14608 
Cara Cutaia, 12 Chamber Valley Estates, Spencerport, NY 14559 
Pratisha Date, 27 Lanston Point, Pittsford, NY 14543 
Valeria Delgado, 659 Yardley Court, Webster, NY 14580 
Richard DeMeyer, 182 Butcher Road, Hilton, NY 14468 
Emma DiPasquale, 38 Oak Manor Lane, Pittsford, NY 14534 
Patrick Egan, 81 Oulianne Drive, Rochester, NY 14624 
Connor Firkins, 764 Macintosh Drive, Rochester, NY 14626 
Andrew Fowler, 64 Cambridge Road, Hilton, NY 14468 
Jordan Frazier, 51 Dove Tree Lane, Rochester, NY 14626 
Kaylea Freeza, 23 Dundas Drive, Rochester , NY 14625 
Madeline Gee, 224 Briarwood Lane, Scottsville, NY 14546 
Kristy Giovannini, 60 Town Pump Circle, Spencerport, NY 14559 
Steven Hilsdorf, 58 Hay Market Road, Rochester, NY 14624 
Amanda Horowitz, 12 Falling Brook Road, Fairport, NY 14450 
Janna Karatas, 15 Parham Drive, Penfield, NY 14526 
Omar Khan, 47 Sperry Drive, Henrietta, NY 14467 
Melissa LaCelle, 1203 Washington Street, Spencerport, NY 14459 
Alyssa LaRocca, 9 Lamp Post Drive, Rochester, NY 14624 
Jennifer LeBeau, 261 Cherry Creek Lane, Rochester, NY 14626 
Xiomara Medina, 405 North Clinton Ave, Apt. A, Rochester, NY 14605 
Danielle Mueller, 29 Wyndover Road, Rochester, NY 14616 
Katie Offermann, 4 Nyby Road, Rochester, NY 14624 
Maria Posato, 7 Anthony Circle, Webster, NY 14580 
Nick Potter, 56 McCoord Woods Drive, Fairport, NY 14450 
Bernard Rodgers, 170 Bock Street, Rochester, NY 14609 
Jordan Root, 726 Maple Drive, Webster, NY 14580 
Patrick Salone, 816 Long Pond Road, Rochester, NY 14612 
AndreaSchaertel, 216 Dunning Avenue, Webster, NY 14580 
Amanda Schartau, 1 Watchman Court, Rochester, NY 14624 
Ruth Spragins, 1828 West Sweden Road, Bergen, NY 14416 
Jessica Steklof, 14 Scarborough Park, Rochester, NY 14625 
Amanda Stroh, 809 Colby Street, Spencerport, NY 14559 
Latasha Teagle, 327 West Avenue #11, Rochester, NY 14611 
Nicole Tondryk, 44 Ontario Street, Honeoye Falls, NY 14472 
Casey Marie Weaver, 219 Estate Road, Rochester, NY 14616 
Tatiana Williams, 100 Chatham Gardens, Apt. C, Rochester, NY 14606 
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Ashlee Wilmier, 45 Hill Crest Drive, Hamlin, NY, 14464 
 

WILLIE W. LIGHTFOOT YOUTH ADVOCATE OF THE YEAR 
Johanna Bartlett, 7 Helmsford Way, Penfield, NY 14526 
Betty Brock-Porter, 154 Goodburlet Road, Hemietta, NY 14467 
John Carlevatti, 953 Gravel Road, Webster, NY 14580 
Marie Claus, 10 Putnam Circle, Fairport, NY 14450 
Jeff DeWilde, 483 Stowell Drive Apt. 2, Rochester, NY 14616 
Deanie Estes, 221 Maxwell Station Road, Caledonia, NY 14423 
Roger Estes, 221 Maxwell Station Road, Caledonia, NY 14423 
Keith Greer, 24 Woodlyn Way, Penfield, NY 14526 
Michelle Hunzek, 14 Mountain Rise, Fairport, NY 14450 
Mary Beth Kowalski, 400 Island Cottage Road, Rochester, NY 14612 
Brian Labigan, 123 Yarker Avenue, Rochester, NY 14612 
Adam Mattice, 67 Edmonds Street, Rochester, NY 14607 
Betty Miller, 117 Blackwell Lane, Hemietta, NY 14467 
David Moriarty, 168 Lycoming Road, Rochester, NY 14623 
George Moses, 196 Parsells Avenue, Rochester, NY 14609 
Laura Passero, 6 Forest Grove Court, Penfield, NY 14526 
Patrick Phelan, 23 Mountain Ash Drive, Rochester, NY 14615 
Nick Ponterio, 435 East Hemietta Road, Rochester, NY 14620 
Brandi Remington, 400 Dewey Avenue, Rochester, NY 14613 
Morris Richardson, 24 Jackie Circle East, Rochester, NY 14612 
Moses Robinson, 261 Child Street, Rochester, NY 14611 
Rob Unger, 19 Squirrels Heath Road, Fairport, NY 14450 

 
President Adair requested a five minute recess and Chairwoman Drawe granted the request 

 

President Adair MOVED and Legislator Quatro SECONDED a Motion to 
Amend the Amendment to File No. 12-0170 to read as follows: 

 
“Young Citizens of the Year and Willie W. Lightfoot Youth Advocate of the Year 
Recommendations” 

  
YOUTH CITIZEN OF THE YEAR (Ages 12 and Under) 
Madison Anderson, 272 Pinecrest Driv Rochester, NY 14617, Legislative District 16 
Meaghan Gartland, 1121 Frawley Drive Webster, NY 14580, Legislative Distract 8 
Sarah Geller, 115 Esplanade Drive Rochester, NY 14610, Legislative District 14 
Jordan Haller, 947 Grismill Ridge Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 8 
Lauren Meyers, 1512 Chigwell Lane Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 8 
Travis Nau, 403 Webster Road Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 8 
Taylor Patane, 613 Adeline Drive Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 15 
Lucas Putnam, 19 Old Brook Trail Honeoye Falls, NY 14472, Legislative District 5 
Ben Sousa, 2802 Rush Mendon Roa Honeoye Falls, NY 14472, Legislative District 5 
Jon Sousa, 2802 Rush Mendon Roa Honeoye Falls, NY 14472, Legislative District 5 
Ryan Woodhams,5 Boggywhip Trail Honeoye Falls, NY14472, Legislative District 5 

  
YOUNG CITIZEN OF THE YEAR (Ages 13-15) 
Latricia Agee, 635 Affinity Lan Rochester, NY 14616, Legislative District 6 
Katherine Boyce, 8 Surrey Hill Lane Pittsford, NY 14534, Legislative District 5 
Kristina Bracaglia,120 Stoney Lone Honeoye Falls, NY 14472, Legislative District 5 
Katelyn Jenkins, 54 Tarwood Drive Rochester, NY 14606, Legislative District 26 
Matt Kemp, 42 Potter Place Fairport, NY 14450, Legislative District 11 
Sean Kenyon, 402 Bittersweet Lan Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 15 
Beth Martinez 1560 East Main Street . Rochester, NY 14609, Legislative District 21 
Madison Mason, 472 Pineville Lane Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 8 
Bridgette Merriman, 154 Highledge Drive Penfield, NY 14526, Legislative District 9 
Rebecca Murray, 76 Chippenham Drive Penfield, NY 14526, Legislative District 9 
Jordan Paradise 337 Chestnut Ridge Roa Rochester, NY 14624, Legislative District 3 
Nicholas Pizzarello, 84 Tioga Drive Rochester, NY 14616, Legislative District 6 
Marianne Swan, 15 Bluefield Manor Rochester, NY 14612, Legislative District 1 
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Brianna Torrell, 19 Brass Castle Webster, NY 14580 15, Legislative District 15 
 
 

YOUNG CITIZEN OF THE YEAR (Ages 16-21) 
Jacob Barkin, 8611 County Road 14 Ionia, NY 14475, Legislative District 5 
McKenzie Bestram, 1 Kitty Hawk Drive Pittsford, NY 14534, Legislative District 10 
Danielle Bleier,81 South Union StreetSpencerport, NY 14559, Legislative District 20 
Jena Bower, 48 Blue Pond, Scottsville NY 14546, Legislative District 12 
Tim Copeland, 9 Surrey Hill Lane Pittsford, NY 14534, Legislative District 5  
Christian James Cordar 392 Church Hill Drive, Roc NY 14616, Legislative District 6 
Julio Cruz Jr., 118 Fulton Avenue Rochester, NY 14608, Legislative District 28 
Cara Cutaia2 Chamber Valley Estates Spencerport, NY 14559, Legislative District 20 
Pratisha Date, 27 Lanston Point Pittsford, NY 14543, Legislative District 13 
Valeria Delgado, 659 Yardley Cour Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 8 
Richard DeMeyer, 182 Butcher Road Hilton, NY 14468, Legislative District 1 
Emma DiPasquale, 38 Oak Manor Lane Pittsford, NY 14534, Legislative District 10 
Patrick Egan, 81 Oulianne Drive Rochester, NY 14624, Legislative District 4 
Connor Firkins, 764 Macintosh Drive Rochester, NY 14626, Legislative District 19 
Andrew Fowler, 64 Cambridge Road Hilton, NY 14468, Legislative District 1 
Jordan Frazier, 51 Dove Tree Lane Rochester, NY 14626, Legislative District 7 
Kaylea Freeza, 23 Dundas Drive Rochester , NY 14625, Legislative District 9 
Madeline Gee, 224 Briarwood Lane Scottsville, NY 14546, Legislative District 12 
Kristy Giovannini,60 Town Pump Cir Spencerport, NY 14559, Legislative District 20 
Steven Hilsdorf, 58 Hay Market Road Rochester, NY 14624, Legislative District 3 
Amanda Horowitz,12 Falling Brook Roa Fairport, NY 14450, Legislative District 11 
Janna Karatas, 15 Parham Drive Penfield, NY 14526, Legislative District 9 
Omar Khan, 47 Sperry Drive Henrietta, NY 14467, Legislative District 13 
Melissa LaCelle,1203 Washington StrSpencerport, NY 14459, Legislative District 20 
Alyssa LaRocca, 9 Lamp Post Drive Rochester, NY 14624, Legislative District 3 
Jennifer LeBeau 261 Cherry Creek LanRochester, NY 14626, Legislative District 19 
Xiomara Medina405 North Clinton Av Rochester, NY 14605, Legislative District 22 
Danielle Mueller, 29 Wyndover Road Rochester, NY 14616, Legislative District 6 
Katie Offermann, 4 Nyby Road Rochester, NY 14624, Legislative District 3 
Maria Posato, 7 Anthony Circle Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 15 
Nick Potter, 56 McCoord Woods Drive Fairport, NY 14450, Legislative District 18 
Bernard Rodgers, 170 Bock Street Rochester, NY 14609, Legislative District 21 
Jordan Root, 726 Maple Drive Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 15 
Patrick Salone, 816 Long Pond Road Rochester, NY 14612, Legislative District 6 
AndreaSchaertel, 216 Dunning Avenue Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 8 
Amanda Schartau, 1 Watchman Court Rochester, NY 14624, Legislative District 3 
Ruth Spragins, 1828 West Sweden Road Bergen, NY 14416, Legislative District 2 
Jessica Steklof, 14 Scarborough Park Rochester, NY 14625, Legislative District 9 
Amanda Stroh, 809 Colby Street Spencerport, NY 14559, Legislative District 20 
Latasha Teagle, 327 West Avenue #11 Rochester, NY 14611, Legislative District 27 
Nicole Tondryk, 44 Ontario Street Honeoye Falls, NY 14472, Legislative District 5 
Casey Marie Weaver, 219 Estate Road Rochester, NY 14616, Legislative District 7 
Tatiana Williams,100 Chatham Apt. C, Rochester, NY 14606, Legislative District 22 
Ashlee Wilmier, 45 Hill Crest Drive Hamlin, NY, 14464, Legislative District 2 

 
WILLIE W. LIGHTFOOT YOUTH ADVOCATE OF THE YEAR 
Johanna Bartlett, 7 Helmsford Way Penfield, NY 14526, Legislative District 7 
Betty Brock-Porter,154 Goodburlet Roa Hemietta, NY 14467, Legislative District 13 
John Carlevatti, 953 Gravel Road Webster, NY 14580, Legislative District 15 
Marie Claus, 10 Putnam Circle Fairport, NY 14450, Legislative District 11 
Jeff DeWilde, 483 Stowell Drive Apt. 2 Rochester, NY 14616, Legislative District 6 
Deanie Estes,221 Maxwell Station Roa Caledonia, NY 14423, Legislative District 12 
Roger Estes, 221 Maxwell Station Roa Caledonia, NY 14423, Legislative District 12 
Keith Greer, 24 Woodlyn Way Penfield, NY 14526, Legislative District 9 
Michelle Hunzek, 14 Mountain Rise Fairport, NY 14450, Legislative District 18 
Mary Beth Kowalski 400 Island Cottage  Rochester, NY 14612, Legislative District 7 
Brian Labigan, 123 Yarker Avenue Rochester, NY 14612, Legislative District 26 
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Adam Mattice, 67 Edmonds Street, Rochester, NY 14607, Legislative District 23 
Betty Miller, 117 Blackwell Lane Hemietta, NY 14467, Legislative District 13 
David Moriarty, 168 Lycoming Road Rochester, NY 14623, Legislative District 13 
George Moses, 196 Parsells Avenue Rochester, NY 14609. Legislative District 21 
Laura Passero, 6 Forest Grove Court Penfield, NY 14526, Legislative District 9  
Patrick Phelan, 23 Mountain Ash Drive Rochester, NY 14615, Legislative District 19 
Nick Ponterio, 435 East Hemietta Road Rochester, NY 14620, Legislative District 24 
Brandi Remington, 400 Dewey Avenue Rochester, NY 14613, Legislative District 23 
Morris Richardson, 24 Jackie Circle East Rochester, NY 14612, Legislative District 7 
Moses Robinson, 261 Child Street Rochester, NY 14611, Legislative District 3 
Rob Unger, 19 Squirrels Heath Road Fairport, NY 14450, Legislative District 11 

 
ADOPTED:  10-0 (Amendment to Amendment) 

 
ADOPTED:  10-0 (Amendment 1) 

 
ADOPTED: *10-0 (As Amended) 

 
 
12-0178 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Health for the Immunization 

Action Plan Program and Authorize a Contract with the University of Rochester – County 
Executive Maggie Brooks 

 
MOVED by Legislator Ancello, SECONDED by Legislator Micciche. 
ADOPTED: 9-0 

 
 
12-0179 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Department of Health for Support of the 

Monroe County Nurse Family Partnership Program and Amend Resolution 294 of 2011 to 
Increase the Contracts with Visiting Nurse Service of Rochester and Monroe County, Inc. and 
Nurse-Family Partnership (National Service Office) - County Executive Maggie Brooks 

 
MOVED by Legislator Boyce, SECONDED by Legislator Quatro. 
ADOPTED: 9-0 

 
12-0190 -  2013-2018 Capital Improvement Program – As A Matter Of Importance – County Executive 

Maggie Brooks 
 

MOVED by Legislator Daniele, SECONDED by Legislator Boyce. 
ADOPTED: 6-3 (Legislators Andrews, Kaleh and Lightfoot voted in the Negative) 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 
 
There being no unfinished business, Chairwoman Drawe adjourned the meeting at 6:34 p.m. 
 
The next Human Services Committee meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, June 27, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. 
 
        Respectfully submitted, 
        Casey K. DiCaro     
        Deputy Clerk of the Legislature 
 


